Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-1837 PO




)

TERRY D. BATES,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Terry D. Bates is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and third degree assault.

Procedure


On December 30, 2005, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bates’ peace officer license.  Bates was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 19, 2006.  We held a hearing on the complaint on March 16, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Bates represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on March 16, 2007, when the transcript was filed.  

Findings of Fact


1.
Bates is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.

2.
On or about June 12, 2005, on U.S. Highway 71 at or near Elk River in McDonald County, Missouri, Bates committed the Class B misdemeanor crime of driving while intoxicated by operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.  As a result, Bates pled guilty to the crime in the Circuit Court of McDonald County.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed him on unsupervised probation for two years.
3.
On or about June 12, 2005, in McDonald County, Missouri, Bates committed the 
Class C misdemeanor crime of assault in the third degree by knowingly causing physical contact with H.L. (d.o.b. 03/21/1996), knowing that such person would regard such contact as offensive or provocative.  As a result, Bates pled guilty to the crime in the Circuit Court of McDonald County.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed him on unsupervised probation for one year.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Bates has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director asserts that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, RSMo Supp. 2006, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director argues that Bates committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.
The Director also argues that Bates committed the crime of third degree assault in violation of § 565.070.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if: 

*   *   *

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]

As evidence, the Director offered certified court records showing that Bates pled guilty to driving while intoxicated and third degree assault.  At the hearing, Bates admitted that he committed the conduct resulting in the two crimes.  We find that Bates drove while intoxicated and that this is a criminal offense under § 577.010.  Further, we find that Bates knowingly caused physical contact with a person knowing that such person would regard the contact as offensive or provocative, and that this is a criminal offense under § 565.070.1.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2006.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Bates’ peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2006.  


SO ORDERED on March 27, 2007.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT



Commissioner

	�Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2006.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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